
EXHIBIT A-53

From: Hanney, Francis J. <FHANNEY@pa.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 5:00 PM
To: Andrew Semon <ASEMON@tollbrothers.com>; albert@federico-consulting.com; Will 
Ethridge <wethridge@westtown.org>
Cc: Gregg I. Adelman <GAdelman@KAPLAW.com>; Kline, Nicole 
<nkline@mcmahonassociates.com> (nkline@mcmahonassociates.com) 
<nkline@mcmahonassociates.com>; Brian Thierrin <BTHIERRIN@tollbrothers.com>; Mike 
Downs <MDOWNS@tollbrothers.com>

Subject: RE: [External] Crebilly Farm

Everything seems comprehensive with respect to these types of offers.  As you know we have 
received several letters of concern for the perceived historical impacts of these improvements to 
the Brandywine Battlefield.  If this offer is declined as I suspect it may be the Department will 
request a re-design that keeps all the improvements within the existing ROW.  Additionally, in 
order to be more sensitive to the historical concerns expressed the Department would accept the 
elimination of the WB right turn lane that, ironically, does not require 3rd party ROW in an 
effort to reduce the “footprint” and thus the perceived impacts of this much needed 
improvement.  I guess we’ll see what happens.  Thank you for your cooperation.


